
2015 Revised Operating Budgets and Taxes

1



2015 Revised Operating Budgets and Taxes

2



2015 Revised Operating Budgets and Taxes

3



2015 Revised Operating Budgets and Taxes

4



MUNICIPALITY OF ANCHORAGE 

 

 
ASSEMBLY MEMORANDUM 

 
AM No. 187-2015(A) 

  
 Meeting Date: April 28, 2015 
FROM: MAYOR 1 
  2 
SUBJECT: A RESOLUTION OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF ANCHORAGE 3 

REVISING AND APPROPRIATING FUNDS FOR THE 2015 4 
GENERAL GOVERNMENT OPERATING BUDGET FOR THE 5 
MUNICIPALITY OF ANCHORAGE 6 

                                 7 
8 This (S) version indicates the following changes to AR2015-107; 

 9 
10 Community Development direct cost increase of $30,000 for an Independent review of Title 21 

to assess how Anchorage’s Title 21 complies with Federal laws. 11 
 12 

13 Health & Human Services direct cost increase of $400,000 to provide funding for the Domestic 
Violence and Sexual Assault Intervention Program (DVSAIP). 14 
 15 

16 Office of the Mayor direct cost increase of $95,500 for community grants. 
 17 

18 Parks & Recreation Department direct cost increase of $40,000 to match an Anchorage Park 
Foundation grant.  These funds will be used to install a donated sound system, to provide 19 
electrical service to a seasonal warming facility pad, and electrical upgrades to the existing 20 
system within the park to support power needs at various locations.   21 
 22 

23 Reduce proposed $5,000,000 one time dividend (ref Line 37) by $1,000,000 to total 
$4,000,000 and contribute $2,000,000 to MOA Trust Fund 730; reducing proposed $5,000,000 24 
in tax relief by $3,000,000 to total $2,000,000. 25 
 26 
THE ADMINISTRATION RECOMMENDS APPROVAL. 27 
 28 

29 Prepared by: Office of Management and Budget 
30 Recommended by: Marilyn Banzhaf, Acting Director, Office of Management and Budget 
31 Concur: Katherine Giard, CFO 
32 Concur: George J. Vakalis, Municipal Manager 
33 Respectfully Submitted: Daniel A. Sullivan, Mayor 

2015 Revised Operating Budgets and Taxes

5



MUNICIPALITY OF ANCHORAGE 

 

 
ASSEMBLY MEMORANDUM 

 
AM No. 187-2015 

  
 Meeting Date: April 14, 2015 
FROM: MAYOR 1 
  2 
SUBJECT: A RESOLUTION OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF ANCHORAGE 3 

REVISING AND APPROPRIATING FUNDS FOR THE 2015 4 
GENERAL GOVERNMENT OPERATING BUDGET FOR THE 5 
MUNICIPALITY OF ANCHORAGE 6 

                                 7 
8 Assembly Resolution 2015-107 reflects the Administration’s proposed revisions to the 2015 

General Government Operating Budget.  The proposed package updates projected revenue, 9 
fine-tunes 2015 direct costs, funds items that were not anticipated at the time the 2015 budget 10 
was approved last November, and proposes use of Solid Waste Services utility revenue 11 
distribution as municipal tax relief. 12 
 13 

14 When compared to the 2015 budget approved in November, the proposed ongoing operating 
budget increases by $8.9 million.  Underlying these numbers are shifts in revenue sources 15 
based on updated information, expenditure adjustments due to aligning personnel projections 16 
with actual costs, inclusion of one-time proposals and SAP support.  A detailed listing of each 17 
change is attached to this AM.  Highlights include: 18 
 19 

20 Use of Prior Year Fund Balance 
21 Successful management of 2014 department budgets resulted in a $7.0 million savings in the 

five major funds (property taxes) at year-end.  Each year, this savings can be used as revenue 22 
to help pay for the following year’s budget, which reduces the amount of property taxes that 23 
otherwise would be needed.  This roll-forward of property taxes is a credit against the amount 24 
of property taxes that otherwise would be collected from the respective service areas 25 
taxpayers. 26 

27  
28 The 2015 Budget, as approved last November, appropriated $1.3 million of anticipated 2014 

year-end savings; the revised budget uses the remaining $5.7 million. 29 
 30 

31 Revenue Adjustments 
32 As a result of updating revenue projections, the overall revenues are relatively flat, with the 
33 exception of the inclusion of utility revenue distributions from Solid Waste Services. 

 34 
35 Total Property Tax Requirement 
36 The revised budget proposes a 2.98% increase in property taxes, subject to tax cap, compared 
37 to the 2014 Revised budget.  Combined with the increase in assessed values, the average mill 

rate drops .10 mills from 7.63 mills in 2014 to 7.53 mills in 2015 resulting in a savings of $10 38 
per $100,000 home.    39 
 40 
 41 
 42 

2015 Revised Operating Budgets and Taxes

6



AM Re: 2015 Revised Budget Amendments  
Page 2 
 
 
THE ADMINISTRATION RECOMMENDS APPROVAL. 1 
 2 
Prepared by: Office of Management and Budget 3 
Recommended by: Marilyn Banzhaf, Acting Director, Office of Management and Budget 4 
Concur: Katherine Giard, CFO 5 
Concur: George J. Vakalis, Municipal Manager 6 
Respectfully Submitted: Daniel A. Sullivan, Mayor 7 

2015 Revised Operating Budgets and Taxes

7



Attachment to AM 187-2015 for AR 2015-107 S as Amended w Mayor's Vetoes and Final Actions2015 1st Quarter Revised General Government Operating Budget

Li
ne

 #

Department Description F
u

n
d

F
ill

ed
P

o
si

ti
o

n
s

V
ac

an
t 

P
o

si
ti

o
n

s

Direct Costs
Non-Property 
Tax Revenues IGC

Fund
Balance
(All GG)

Property Tax 
Under Charter 

Limit

Property Tax 
SAs with Max 

Tax Rates

1 2015 Approved General Government Operating Budget -      -      474,016,337$    170,429,169$    36,128,870$   1,813,427$   248,817,950$  16,826,921$    
2 

3 Prior Year Fund Balance Adjustments to Set Reserves and Offset 2015 Property Taxes (5 Major Funds)
4 Area Wide Property taxes required to meet the  2% working capital set-aside. 101000         -         -                          - -                         -                       (756,315)        756,315            -                        
5 Fire 2014 lapse used to offset 2015 taxes. 131000         -         -                          - -                         -                       1,091,773      (1,091,773)        -                        
6 Public Works 2014 lapse used to offset 2015 taxes. 141000         -         -                          - -                         -                       2,873,258      (2,873,258)        -                        
7 Police 2014 lapse used to offset 2015 taxes. 151000         -         -                          - -                         -                       1,357,887      (1,357,887)        -                        
8 Parks and Recreation 2014 lapse used to offset 2015 taxes. 161000         -         -                          - -                         -                       1,151,052      (1,151,052)        -                        
9 Total Prior Year Fund Balance Adjustments to Set Reserves and Offset 2015 Property -        -        -                    -                     -                   5,717,655      (5,717,655)        -                    
10 

11 Running Subtotal of 2015 Revised General Government Operating Budget -      -      474,016,337$    170,429,169$    36,128,870$   7,531,082$   243,100,295$  16,826,921$    
12 Revenue Adjustments
13 Fire Ambulance Fees - Predicted increase in transport volume. 101000 -        -                                 - 250,000              -                       -                     (250,000)           -                        
14 Fire Bldg Permit Fees - Predicted increase in 2015. 131000 -        -                                 - 20,000                -                       -                                  (20,000) -                        
15 Fire Hazardous Materials - Predicted increase in 2015. 131000 -        -                                 - 30,000                -                       -                                  (30,000) -                        
16 Municipal Manager Amusement Surcharge - Based on FY14 actuals, reduced primarily because 

UAA Great Alaska Shootout and UAA graduation ceremony are now held at the 
UAA arena on campus.

101000 -        -                                 - (41,823)              -                       -                                   41,823 -                        

17 Police SOA Traffic Court Fines - Based on actual 2014 PFD adjustments. 151000 -        -                                 - (400,725)            -                       -                     400,725            -                        
18 Police SOA Trial Court Fines - Revised 2014 PFD adjustments. 151000 -        -                                 - 582,354              -                       -                     (582,354)           -                        
19 Police APD Counter Fines - Based on 2015 citation projection. 151000 -        -                                 - 266,646              -                       -                                (266,646) -                        
20 Taxes and Reserve P & I on Delinquent Taxes - Reset revenues to 2014 actuals. multi -        -                                 - (154,906)            -                       -                     150,766            4,140                
21 Taxes and Reserve Auto Tax - Adjust original projection to increase by 1% growth due to offsetting 

effects from changes in population, the median age of cars, and the number of 
senior exemptions.

multi -        -                                 - 377,720              -                       -                     (370,948)           (6,772)               

22 Taxes and Reserve Tobacco Tax - Based on a two year average - no tax on e-cigarettes. 101000 -        -                                 - (558,502)            -                       -                     558,502            -                        
23 Taxes and Reserve Motor Vehicle Rental Tax - FY 2015 revenues are projected to be 3.5% higher 

than FY 2014 revenues. Used the tax 
101000 -        -                                 - 284,368              -                       -                     (284,368)           -                        

24 Taxes and Reserve Electric Co-Op Allocation - Based on updated FY14 projected factors.  
Revenues are projected to be slightly lower in FY14 compared to FY13 actuals 
due to a continued decline in number of land lines and cell phone accounts for 
MTA, which pays most of the telephone cooperative tax allocated to Anchorage 
and Eagle River.

multi -        -                                 - (28,657)              -                       -                     28,513              144                   

25 Taxes and Reserve SOA Revenue Sharing / Municipal Assistance - Update to reflect SOA FY16 
application amount.

101000 -        -                                 - 24,701                -                       -                                  (24,701) -                        

26 Taxes and Reserve Payment in Lieu of Taxes: Private - Completed contract amount. 101000 -        -                                 - 46,470                -                       -                     (46,470)             -                        
27 Taxes and Reserve Payment in Lieu of Taxes: State 101000 -        -                                 - 27,770                -                       -                     (27,770)             -                        
28 Taxes and Reserve National Forest Receipts - Reduce to 0 - it is unlikely that the Municipality will 

receive this payment in 2015.
101000 -        -                                 - (79,084)              -                       -                     79,084              -                        

29 Taxes and Reserve Hotel / Motel Tax - Update to reflect 2015 projection for revenues and related 
contractual expenditures. Long term average.

multi -        -                       17,249 177,418              -                       (72,377)                       (87,792) -                        

30 Taxes and Reserve Prior Year Expense Recovery - Reflects actual increase already posted. multi -        -                                 - 276,783              -                       (25)                            (183,641) (93,117)             
31 Taxes and Reserve MUSA Payments (Subject to Tax Cap) - Adjustment based on utilities: AWWU, 

ML&P, and SWS Collection and Disposal
101000 -        -                                 - (709,493)            -                       -                     709,493            -                        

32 Taxes and Reserve MESA Payments (Subject to Tax Cap) - Adjustment based on enterprises: Port 
and Merrill Field 2013 net plant value at 2014 mill rates; ACDA 2014 net book 
value at 2014 mill rates.

101000 -        -                                 - 121,532              -                       -                     (121,532)           -                        

33 Taxes and Reserve MUSA Payments (Subject to Tax Cap) - Adjustment based on utilities: AWWU, 
ML&P, and SWS Collection and Disposal, and 

101000 -        -                                 - 304,162              -                       -                     (304,162)           -                        

34 Taxes and Reserve MESA Payments (Subject to Tax Cap) - Adjustment based on enterprises: Port 
and ACDA 1.25% of 2013 gross operating revenues.

101000 -        -                                 - (29,653)              -                       -                     29,653              -                        

35 Taxes and Reserve Utility Dividend - ML&P - Adjustment based on actual 2013 revenues. 101000 -        -                                 - 11,916                -                       -                     (11,916)             -                        
36 Taxes and Reserve Enterprise Dividend - SWS - Adjustment based on actual 2014 revenues. 101000 -        -                                 - 542,778              -                       -                     (542,778)           -                        
37 Taxes and Reserve Enterprise Dividend - SWS - One time dividend. 101000 -        -                                 - 5,000,000           -                       -                     (5,000,000)        -                        
38 Multiple Investment Income - Cash pool interest revenues reduced in line with 

assumption that market rates will not change materially from where they are 
today.

multi -        -                                 - (642,311)            -                       114,187         462,150            65,974              

Funding Sources

G:\Management and Budget\Administration\Budget\2015\2015 1Q\2015 1Q AM Support\2015 1Q AM Support 2015-05-04 FINAL Page 1 of 7

2015 Revised Operating Budgets and Taxes

8



Attachment to AM 187-2015 for AR 2015-107 S as Amended w Mayor's Vetoes and Final Actions2015 1st Quarter Revised General Government Operating Budget

Li
ne

 #

Department Description F
u

n
d

F
ill

ed
P

o
si

ti
o

n
s

V
ac

an
t 

P
o

si
ti

o
n

s

Direct Costs
Non-Property 
Tax Revenues IGC

Fund
Balance
(All GG)

Property Tax 
Under Charter 

Limit

Property Tax 
SAs with Max 

Tax Rates

Funding Sources

39 Multiple TANs - Tax anticipation notice reduction in revenue and cost estimate based on 
current market estimates – no net gain/loss is expected

multi -        -                    (146,000) (146,000)            -                       -                     -                        -                        

40 Multiple Department Adjustments - Adjust in line with projections. multi -        -                                 - 1,000                  -                       -                     -                        (1,000)               
41 Total Revenue Adjustments -        -        (128,751)           5,554,464           -                   41,785           (5,694,369)        (30,631)             
42 

43 Running Subtotal of 2015 Revised General Government Operating Budget -      -      473,887,586$    175,983,633$    36,128,870$   7,572,867$   237,405,926$  16,796,290$    
44 Expenditure Adjustments - Tax Cap Effect
45 Parks and Recreation Voter Approved Bond O&M - 2015 Proposition 4 - Anchorage Parks and 

Recreation Service Area Bonds (Contingent upon certification of April 7, 2015 
election results ).

multi         -         -              105,000 -                         -                       -                     105,000            -                        

46 Public Works Voter Approved Bond O&M - 2013 Bond Proposition 3, AO 2013-19. 141000         -         -                47,000 -                         -                       -                     47,000              -                        
47 Multiple Voter Approved Debt Service - Alignment with debt schedule. multi         -         -           1,536,667                           -                        - -                              1,536,667                          - 
48 Finance Property Appraisal - Dome settlement contingency 101000         -         -           1,000,000                           -                        -                      - 1,000,000         -                        
49 Total Expenditure Adjustments - Tax Cap Effect -        -        2,688,667          -                     -                   -                 2,688,667         -                    
50 

51 Running Subtotal of 2015 Revised General Government Operating Budget -      -      476,576,253$    175,983,633$    36,128,870$   7,572,867$   240,094,593$  16,796,290$    
52 Expenditure Adjustments - Ongoing
53 Assembly 2014 CARRYFORWARD - Portal and maintenance. 101000         -         -                  6,540                           -                        -                      -                 6,540                          - 
54 Assembly Municipal Audit - Escalation factor and other components have been omitted 

from budget and absorbed by department for past few years.
101000         -         -              137,401                           -                        -                      -             137,401                          - 

55 Assembly Legal Representation of Board of Adjustment - As of February 2015, three 
appeals are on the schedule for hearing in 2015, and contract counsel is 
required.  

101000         -         -                30,000                           -                        -                      -               30,000                          - 

56 Finance Reduction in vacancy factor for 2015. Pictometery implementation technology 
efficiencies not yet realized. Anticipated retirement not occurring in 2015 due to 
PERS vestment. 

101000         -         -                37,000                           -                        -                      - 37,000              -                        

57 Finance MCP External Money Manager Fees funded with MCP External Money Manager 
Fee, Service Fees - School District

164000         -         -                50,000                 50,000                        -                      -                         -                          - 

58 Finance MCP External Money Manager Overtime, funded with MCP External Money 
Manager Fees, Misc. Revenue.

164000         -         -                10,000                 10,000                        -                      - -                        -                        

59 Fire IAFF and MOA are in negotiations currently - 2015 approved budget contains a 
1.5% increase, early discussions indicate that may not be adequate. 

multi         -         -           1,200,000                           -                        -                      -          1,200,000                          - 

60 Fire Billing and collection contract increase, contract is based on % of total 
collections.  Raise expenditure budget to correlate with the revenue collection 
rate increase from 2014.

101000         -         -              124,500                           -                        -                      - 124,500            -                        

61 Health and Human 
Services

Community Service Patrol increase in contract costs. 101000         -         -              240,000                           -                        -                      - 240,000            -                        

62 Health and Human 
Services

Anchorage Memorial Cemetery - in line with contract approved Nov. 2014 with 
higher rates than anticipated. 

101000         -         -                19,000                           -                        -                      -               19,000                          - 

63 Information Technology Eaton additional maintenance to cover uninterrupted power supply to AFD and 
EOC UPS systems.

607000         -         -                15,000                           -                        -            15,000                         -                          - 

64 Information Technology Cyber Security - Security log tracking. 607000         -         -                39,000                           -                        -            39,000                         -                          - 
65 Information Technology Microsoft Server Cloud Enrollment (SCE) agreement 607000         -         -                64,630                           -                        -            64,630                         -                          - 
66 Information Technology LT Contract Payable Principle - adjust in line with current schedules, with SAP 

not live in 2015.  
607000         -         -          (1,600,000)                           -                        -      (1,600,000) -                        -                        

67 Information Technology Depreciation - adjust in line with current schedules, with SAP not live in 2015 607000         -         -          (1,071,458)                           -                        -      (1,071,458)                         -                          - 
68 Library Preventative pest control contract for 2-3 locations. 101000         -         -                  8,000                           -                        -                      - 8,000                -                        
69 Library IT department reduction to fund and develop ongoing contract for services from 

an outside vendor. Create a more durable and responsive service model for 
technology for public use.

101000         -         -              150,000                           -                        -                      -             150,000                          - 

70 Municipal Manager ACPA Surcharge Revenue Bond debt service adjustment due to recent 
refunding.

301000         -         -               (57,373)                (57,373)                        -                      -                         -                          - 

71 Police Purchase liability insurance policies for Search Team/Citizens Academy that are 
not covered by Self Insured fund.

151000         -         -                50,000                           -                        -                      -               50,000                          - 

72 Police Funding to purchase ballistic vests, stop sticks, tint meters, flares, portable 
breathalyzers, janitorial contract increase, uniform contract escalator.

151000         -         -              100,000                           -                        -                      - 100,000            -                        

73 Police No longer allowable under Forfeiture Fund (257), partially offset by federal 
revenues.

151000         -         -              100,000               100,000                        -                      - -                        -                        

G:\Management and Budget\Administration\Budget\2015\2015 1Q\2015 1Q AM Support\2015 1Q AM Support 2015-05-04 FINAL Page 2 of 7

2015 Revised Operating Budgets and Taxes

9



Attachment to AM 187-2015 for AR 2015-107 S as Amended w Mayor's Vetoes and Final Actions2015 1st Quarter Revised General Government Operating Budget

Li
ne

 #

Department Description F
u

n
d

F
ill

ed
P

o
si

ti
o

n
s

V
ac

an
t 

P
o

si
ti

o
n

s

Direct Costs
Non-Property 
Tax Revenues IGC

Fund
Balance
(All GG)

Property Tax 
Under Charter 

Limit

Property Tax 
SAs with Max 

Tax Rates

Funding Sources

74 Real Estate Unfund Special Admin Assistant II - work will be absorbed by existing staff. 101000       (1)         -               (69,231)                           -                        -                      - (69,231)             -                        
75 Real Estate Leases - bring in line with contracts changes that occurred after 2015 Approved 

Budget.
101000         -         -                38,214                           -                        -                      -               38,214                          - 

76 Multiple AWARN annual maintenance due to expiration of warranty and SFY 2016 
legislative decision not to upgrade ALMR. 

multi         -         -                45,000                           -                        -                      -               45,000                          - 

77 Multiple Police & Fire Retirement - Updated projection for insurance and subsidy 
payments.

multi         -         -             (216,084)                           -                        -                      -            (216,084)                          - 

78 Multiple Personnel alignment of wages to actuals.  Includes APDEA, IBEW, Mayor, 
Treasury contract changes that occurred after 2015 Approved Budget.

multi         -         -           1,217,868                           -                        -                      -          1,217,868                          - 

79 Multiple IGCs including GL and  WC with 2015 updated rates and factors. multi         -         -                          -                           -        (1,187,063)       2,441,190 (1,299,235)        45,108              
80 Total Expenditure Adjustments - Ongoing (1)      -        668,007             102,627              (1,187,063)       (111,638)        1,818,973         45,108              
81 

82 Running Subtotal of 2015 Revised General Government Operating Budget (1)    -      477,244,260$    176,086,260$    34,941,807$   7,461,229$   241,913,566$  16,841,398$    
83 Expenditure Adjustments - SAP Support
84 Chief Fiscal Officer SAP Functional project resources 101000         -        1              114,940                           -                        -                      - 114,940            -                        
85 Information Technology SAP facilities and equipment 607000         -         -              165,000                           -                        -          165,000 -                        -                        
86 Information Technology SAP technical project resources 607000         -        5              344,166                           -                        -          344,166                         -                          - 
87 Multiple SAP Functional project resources - Central Services 101000         -      13              710,088                           -                        -                      - 710,088            -                        
88 Multiple SAP Backfill 101000         -         -              537,600                           -                        -                      -             537,600                          - 
89 Total Expenditure Adjustments - SAP Support -        19     1,871,794          -                     -                   509,166         1,362,628         -                    
90 

91 Running Subtotal of 2015 Revised General Government Operating Budget (1)    19   479,116,054$    176,086,260$    34,941,807$   7,970,395$   243,276,194$  16,841,398$    
92 Expenditure Adjustments - One-Time
93 Assembly 2014 CARRYFORWARD - Eberhard v MOA. Assembly decision on the corrected

assessment rolls is expected to occur after the public hearing on March 3, 2015 
but no later than March 24, 2015.

101000         -         -                  9,565                           -                        -                      -                 9,565                          - 

94 Assembly 2014 CARRYFORWARD - Training and conversion of legal file documents; 
tailoring program to the needs of the office, a flexibility counted on in selecting 
Time Matters.

101000         -         -                10,000                           -                        -                      -               10,000                          - 

95 Assembly 2014 CARRYFORWARD - Project Manager for SAP for Assembly 101000         -         -              200,000                           -                        -                      -             200,000                          - 
96 Assembly 2014 CARRYFORWARD - Temporary support 101000         -         -                17,507                           -                        -                      - 17,507              -                        
97 Assembly 2015 Run-off election. 101000         -         -              195,000                           -                        -                      -             195,000                          - 
98 Chief Fiscal Officer Develop, present and take to completion cost allocation plan to RCA for 101000         -         -              200,000                           -                        -                      - 200,000            -                        
99 Finance Controller - GFOA training and contract costs for CAFR and SAP work. 101000         -         -                10,000                           -                        -                      - 10,000              -                        
100 Finance Controller - Unexpected payroll temps spent most of budget; will need temps 

throughout the year.
101000         -         -                10,000                           -                        -                      -               10,000                          - 

101 Finance Treasury - 14 CARRYFORWARD - RPS equipment upgrade and software 
required by external proprietary vendor.

101000         -         -                16,000                           -                        -                      - 16,000              -                        

102 Fire Academy - Purchase supplies for 2016 academy. 131000         -         -              150,000                           -                        -                      -             150,000                          - 
103 Health and Human 

Services
Chronic inebriate program Schick Shadel addiction treatment trial run (ref Line 
196).  

101000         -         -              200,000                           -                        -                      -             200,000                          - 

104 Information Technology Cyber Security - Security review of IT computer Traffic and specialized training. 607000         -         -                11,250                           -                        -            11,250                         -                          - 
105 Management and 

Budget
Central Services Cost Allocation Plan 101000         -         -                25,000                           -                        -                      -               25,000                          - 

106 Mayor Community grants. 101000         -         -                65,000                           -                        -                      -               65,000                          - 
107 Municipal Manager Department of Army Listening Session regarding potential dissolution of the 4th 

Brigade Combat Team, 25th Infantry Division at Joint Base Elmendorf, 
Richardson, resulting in a potential loss of more than 5,300 military personnel 
with more than 8,900 dependents.

101000         -         -                29,950                           -                        -                      -               29,950                          - 

108 Police Academy - Purchase supplies for a second academy in 2015. 151000         -         -              230,000                           -                        -                      - 230,000            -                        
109 Police Overtime increase - due to higher than average OT usage in first quarter of 2015. 151000         -         -              750,000                           -                        -                      -             750,000                          - 
110 Police Records storage - to ensure compliance with CJIS audit findings. 151000         -         -              150,000                           -                        -                      - 150,000            -                        
111 Police Legal funds requested for representation of the MOA in discrimination/wrongful 

termination cases against APD.
151000         -         -              500,000                           -                        -                      -             500,000                          - 

112 Police Proprietary radio repeater equipment will be added at strategic locations to 
increase AWARN coverage in areas of minimal to no communication signal 
capability; particularly in the Chugiak/Birchwood area. 

151000         -         -              100,000                           -                        -                      - 100,000            -                        

G:\Management and Budget\Administration\Budget\2015\2015 1Q\2015 1Q AM Support\2015 1Q AM Support 2015-05-04 FINAL Page 3 of 7

2015 Revised Operating Budgets and Taxes

10



Attachment to AM 187-2015 for AR 2015-107 S as Amended w Mayor's Vetoes and Final Actions2015 1st Quarter Revised General Government Operating Budget

Li
ne

 #

Department Description F
u

n
d

F
ill

ed
P

o
si

ti
o

n
s

V
ac

an
t 

P
o

si
ti

o
n

s

Direct Costs
Non-Property 
Tax Revenues IGC

Fund
Balance
(All GG)

Property Tax 
Under Charter 

Limit

Property Tax 
SAs with Max 

Tax Rates

Funding Sources

113 Public Works Increase revenue from grants to purchase traffic data equipment.  Greater 
number of requests for traffic data is required under Federal grant TORA.

101000         -         -                25,000                           -              25,000                      - -                        -                        

114 Real Estate John Thomas Building payments to tenants for vacating 101000         -         -                25,000                           -                        -                      - 25,000              -                        
115 Multiple Mayoral Transition and executive cash-outs 101000         -         -              268,000                           -                        -                      - 268,000            -                        
116 Total Expenditure Adjustments - One-Time -        -        3,197,272          -                     25,000             11,250           3,161,022         -                    
117 

118 Running Subtotal of 2015 Revised General Government Operating Budget (1)    19   482,313,326     176,086,260     34,966,807    7,981,645    246,437,216   16,841,398     
119 Board Requests from Service Areas (SA) with Maximum Tax Rates
120 Fire Chugiak Fire SA - Adjust budget to max mill rate of 1.00. 104000         -         - 24,779               -                         -                       -                     -                        24,779              
121 Public Works Glen Alps - Adjust budget to the maximum mill rate of 2.75. 105000         -         - 11,592               -                         -                       -                     -                        11,592              
122 Public Works Girdwood Valley SA - Board approved to increase the contribution to capital for 

various road and drainage improvement projects.
106000         -         - 50,000               -                         -                       -                     -                        50,000              

123 Public Works Girdwood Valley SA - Board approved an increase for additional winter sanding 
to maintain safe roads during frequent winter thaws.

106000         -         - 12,800               -                         -                       -                     -                        12,800              

124 Public Works Birch Tree/Elmore LRSA - Adjust budget to the maximum mill rate of 1.50. 111000         -         - 7,268                 -                         -                       -                     -                        7,268                
125 Public Works Campbell Airstrip LRSA - Adjust budget to Board approved mill rate of 1.25 mills 

(maximum voter approved mill rate is 1.50).
112000         -         - 6,807                 -                         -                       -                     -                        6,807                

126 Public Works Valli Vue Estates LRSA - Adjust budget  to the maximum mill rate of 1.40. 113000         -         - (3,484)               -                         -                       -                     -                        (3,484)               
127 Public Works Skyranch Estates LRSA - Adjust budget to the maximum mill rate of 1.30. 114000         -         - (1,783)               -                         -                       -                     -                        (1,783)               
128 Public Works Upper Grover LRSA - Adjust budget to the maximum mill rate of 1.00. 115000         -         - (408)                  -                         -                       -                     -                        (408)                  
129 Public Works Ravenwood LRSA - Adjust budget to the maximum mill rate of 1.50. 116000         -         - 1,161                 -                         -                       -                     -                        1,161                
130 Public Works Mt Park Estates LRSA - Adjust budget to the maximum mill rate of 1.00. 117000         -         - (427)                  -                         -                       -                     -                        (427)                  
131 Public Works Mt Park/Robin Hill RRSA - Adjust budget to the maximum mill rate of 1.30. 118000         -         - 6,715                 -                         -                       -                     -                        6,715                
132 Public Works CBERRRSA - Operations: per board memo dated 02/23/15 - mill rate of .90 

(maximum voter approved mill rate is 2.10: 1.10 for road and drainage 
maintenance and 1.0 for capital).

119000         -         - (25,584)             -                         -                       -                     -                        (25,584)             

133 Public Works CBERRRSA - Capital improvements: per board memo dated 02/23/15 - mill rate 
of 1.0. (maximum voter approved mill rate is 2.10: 1.10 for road and drainage 
maintenance and 1.0 for capital).

119000         -         - 245,625             -                         -                       -                     -                        245,625            

134 Public Works Eaglewood SA - Adjust contribution to CBERRRSA to a maximum amount of 
20% of total CBERRRSA operating budget / mill rate.

121000         -         - 7,640                 -                         -                       -                     -                        7,640                

135 Public Works Gateway SA - Adjust contribution to CBERRRSA to a maximum amount of 15% 
of total CBERRRSA operating budget / mill rate.

122000         -         - 248                    -                         -                       -                     -                        248                   

136 Public Works Lakehill LRSA - Adjust budget to the maximum mill rate of 1.50. 123000         -         - (468)                  -                         -                       -                     -                        (468)                  
137 Public Works Totem LRSA - Adjust budget to mill rate of 1.00 (maximum voter approved mill 

rate is 1.50).
124000         -         - 358                    -                         -                       -                     -                        358                   

138 Public Works Paradise Valley LRSA - Adjust budget to the maximum mill rate of 1.00. 125000         -         - 264                    -                         -                       -                     -                        264                   
139 Public Works SRW Homeowners LRSA - Adjust budget to the maximum mill rate of 1.50. 126000         -         - 4,139                 -                         -                       -                     -                        4,139                
140 Public Works Eagle River Street Light SA - Adjust budget to the maximum mill rate of .30 mills 

(maximum voter approved mill rate is 1.50).
129000         -         - 2,043                 -                         -                       -                     -                        2,043                

141 Public Works Talus West LRSA - Adjust budget to the maximum mill rate of 1.30. 142000         -         - 1,206                 -                         -                       -                     -                        1,206                
142 Public Works Upper O'Malley LRSA - Adjust budget to maximum mill rate of 2.00. 143000         -         - 16,031               -                         -                       -                     -                        16,031              
143 Public Works Bear Valley LRSA - Adjust budget to the maximum mill rate of 1.50. 144000         -         - (1,669)               -                         -                       -                     -                        (1,669)               
144 Public Works Rabbit Creek View and Heights LRSA - Adjust budget to the maximum mill rate 

of 2.50.
145000         -         - 1,870                 -                         -                       -                     -                        1,870                

145 Public Works Villages Scenic Parkway LRSA - Adjust budget to the maximum mill rate of 1.00. 146000         -         - 366                    -                         -                       -                     -                        366                   
146 Public Works Sequoia Estates LRSA - Adjust budget to the maximum mill rate of 1.50. 147000         -         - (3,036)               -                         -                       -                     -                        (3,036)               
147 Public Works Rockhill LRSA - Adjust budget to the maximum mill rate of 1.50. 148000         -         - (2,895)               -                         -                       -                     -                        (2,895)               
148 Public Works South Golden View RRSA - Adjust budget to the maximum mill rate of 1.80. 149000         -         - 5,575                 -                         -                       -                     -                        5,575                
149 Public Works Homestead LRSA - Adjust budget to the maximum mill rate of 1.30. 150000         -         - 34                      -                         -                       -                     -                        34                     
150 Parks and Recreation New:  Regular FT Recreation Specialist III. This position will provide 

administrative and lead support for ER/C summer camp and  winter facility and 
program operations.

162000         -        1                72,322                           -                        -                      -                         - 72,322              

151 Parks and Recreation New;  Regular FT Parks Caretaker 1. Position is needed to maintain ER/C parks 
and trails.

162000         -        1                65,081                           -                        -                      -                         - 65,081              

152 Parks and Recreation Delete: Seasonal FT Community Work Service Specialist. Minimal Impact. 162000         -       (1)               (14,318)                           -                        -                      - -                        (14,318)             
153 Parks and Recreation Increase funding of  Parks and Recreation Director Position from 0 to 35%.This a 

filled position.  The Department is allocating between the Department's two major
service areas: Anchorage and Eagle River/Chugiak. 

162000         -         -                54,373                           -                        -                      - -                        54,373              

G:\Management and Budget\Administration\Budget\2015\2015 1Q\2015 1Q AM Support\2015 1Q AM Support 2015-05-04 FINAL Page 4 of 7

2015 Revised Operating Budgets and Taxes

11



Attachment to AM 187-2015 for AR 2015-107 S as Amended w Mayor's Vetoes and Final Actions2015 1st Quarter Revised General Government Operating Budget

Li
ne

 #

Department Description F
u

n
d

F
ill

ed
P

o
si

ti
o

n
s

V
ac

an
t 

P
o

si
ti

o
n

s

Direct Costs
Non-Property 
Tax Revenues IGC

Fund
Balance
(All GG)

Property Tax 
Under Charter 

Limit

Property Tax 
SAs with Max 

Tax Rates

Funding Sources

154 Parks and Recreation Increase Repair and Maintenance Service. Funds will be used to maintain and 
repair park and facility equipment as needed.

162000         -         -              106,000                           -                        -                      -                         - 106,000            

155 Parks and Recreation Meet 30% of 2015 Mill Levy - actual number to be calculated after the mill rate is 
set. Capital funds will be used to repair, develop and improve ER/C park assets

162000         -         -                36,600                           -                        -                      - -                        36,600              

156 Total Board Requests from Service Areas (SA) with Maximum Tax Rates -        1       686,825             -                     -                   -                 -                    686,825            
157 

158 Running Subtotal of 2015 Revised General Government Operating Budget (1)    20   483,000,151$    176,086,260$    34,966,807$   7,981,645$   246,437,216$  17,528,223$    
159 

160 2015 Approved General Government Operating Budget 474,016,337$    170,429,169$     36,128,870$    1,813,427$    248,817,950$   16,826,921$     
161 

162 8,983,814$        5,657,091$         (1,162,063)$     6,168,218$    (2,380,734)$      701,302$          
163 

164 2015 Revised General Government Operating Budget 483,000,151$    176,086,260$     34,966,807$    7,981,645$    246,437,216$   17,528,223$     
165 Total Property Taxes $   263,965,439 

166 Less Depreciation / Amortization - Information Technology (1,045,618)$      
167 2015 Revised General Government Operating Budget Appropriation 481,954,533$    
168 General Government Tax Cap 251,313,010$  
169 Amount (Over)/Under the Cap 4,875,794$      
170 S Version Amendments
171 Community 

Development
Independent review of Title 21 to assess how Anchorage's Title 21 complies with 
Federal laws to resolve compliant filed against the Municipality of Anchorage by 
the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development.

multi         -         -                30,000 -                         -                       30,000           -                        -                        

172 Health and Human 
Services

Funding for Domestic Violence and Sexual Assault Intervention Program 
(DVSAIP)

multi         -         -              400,000 -                         -                       143,761         256,239            -                        

173 Mayor Community grants. multi         -         -                95,500 -                         -                       95,500           -                        -                        
174 Parks and Recreation Match to Anchorage Park Foundation grant for Installation of donated sound 

system, electrical service to a seasonal warming facility pad, electrical upgrades 
to the existing system within the Park to support power needs at various locations
specified by MOA Park and Recreation.

multi         -         -                40,000 -                         -                       40,000           -                        -                        

175 Multiple Reduce proposed $5,000,000 one time dividend (ref Line 37) by $1,000,000 to 
total $4,000,000 and contribute $2,000,000 to MOA Trust Fund 730; reducing 
proposed $5,000,000 in tax relief by $3,000,000 to total $2,000,000.

101000 -        -                  2,000,000 (1,000,000)         -                       -                     3,000,000         -                        

176 Total S Version Amendments -        -        2,565,500          (1,000,000)         -                   309,261         3,256,239         -                    
177 

178 Running Subtotal of 2015 Revised General Government Operating Budget (1)    20   485,565,651$    175,086,260$    34,966,807$   8,290,906$   249,693,455$  17,528,223$    
179 

180 2015 Approved General Government Operating Budget 474,016,337$    170,429,169$     36,128,870$    1,813,427$    248,817,950$   16,826,921$     
181 

182 11,549,314$      4,657,091$         (1,162,063)$     6,477,479$    875,505$          701,302$          
183 

184 2015 Revised General Government Operating Budget w S Version Changes 485,565,651$    175,086,260$     34,966,807$    8,290,906$    249,693,455$   17,528,223$     
185 Total Property Taxes $   267,221,678 

186 Less Depreciation / Amortization - Information Technology (1,045,618)$      
187 2015 Revised General Government Operating Budget Appropriation S Version 484,520,033$    
188 General Government Tax Cap 251,313,010$  
189 Amount (Over)/Under the Cap 1,619,555$      
190 Assembly Amendments
191 Health and Human 

Services
Assemblymember Gray-Jackson, Traini, Honeman - Amendment 3 - Funding to 
provide a grant to the chronic inebriate program.

101000         -         -              216,000 -                         -                       -                     216,000            -                        

192 Health and Human 
Services

Assemblymembers Gray-Jackson, Traini, Honeman - Amendment 4 - Provide 
funding for a Homeless Coordinator position.

101000         -        1 129,720             -                         -                       -                     129,720            -                        

193 Health and Human 
Services

Assemblymembers Gray-Jackson, Traini, Honeman - Amendment 5 - Increase 
professional services for the Animal Care and Control Center to allow for three 
additional officers.

101000         -         - 273,980             -                         -                       -                     273,980            -                        

194 Community 
Development

Assemblymembers Gray-Jackson, Traini - Amendment 6 - Funding for entry level 
Senior Planner to assist with required marijuana land use regulations.

101000   -         1 115,880             -                         -                       -                     115,880            -                        

Total Adjustments and Amendments

Total Adjustments and Amendments

G:\Management and Budget\Administration\Budget\2015\2015 1Q\2015 1Q AM Support\2015 1Q AM Support 2015-05-04 FINAL Page 5 of 7

2015 Revised Operating Budgets and Taxes

12



Attachment to AM 187-2015 for AR 2015-107 S as Amended w Mayor's Vetoes and Final Actions2015 1st Quarter Revised General Government Operating Budget

Li
ne

 #

Department Description F
u

n
d

F
ill

ed
P

o
si

ti
o

n
s

V
ac

an
t 

P
o

si
ti

o
n

s

Direct Costs
Non-Property 
Tax Revenues IGC

Fund
Balance
(All GG)

Property Tax 
Under Charter 

Limit

Property Tax 
SAs with Max 

Tax Rates

Funding Sources

195 Multiple Assemblymembers Steel, Gray-Jackson, Traini - Amendment 8 - Reverse 
$4,000,000 contribution from SWS to General Government and related 
$2,000,000 contribution to the MOA Trust Fund 730 and $2,000,000 tax relief (ref
Line 175).

101000         -         - (2,000,000)        (4,000,000)         -                       -                     2,000,000         -                        

196 Health and Human 
Services

Assemblymember Evans - Change "Schick Shadel addiction treatment trial run" 
to "chronic inebriate program" (ref Line 103).

101000         -         - -                        -                         -                       -                     -                        -                        

197 Total Assembly Amendments -        2       (1,264,420)        (4,000,000)         -                   -                 2,735,580         -                    
198 

199 Running Subtotal of 2015 Revised General Government Operating Budget (1)    22   484,301,231$    171,086,260$    34,966,807$   8,290,906$   252,429,035$  17,528,223$    
200 

201 2015 Approved General Government Operating Budget 474,016,337$    170,429,169$     36,128,870$    1,813,427$    248,817,950$   16,826,921$     
202 

203 10,284,894$      657,091$            (1,162,063)$     6,477,479$    3,611,085$       701,302$          
204 

205 2015 Revised General Government Operating Budget 484,301,231$    171,086,260$     34,966,807$    8,290,906$    252,429,035$   17,528,223$     
206 Total Property Taxes $   269,957,258 

207 Less Depreciation / Amortization - Information Technology (1,045,618)$      
208 2015 Revised General Government Operating Budget Appropriation S Version as Amended 483,255,613$    
209 General Government Tax Cap 251,313,010$  
210 Amount (Over)/Under the Cap (1,116,025)$     
211 ASD Capacity with AO 2015-41 (S) 5,339,027$      
212 ASD Capacity Remaining 4,223,002$      
213 Mayor's Vetoes
214 Community 

Development
Ref Line 194: Unfund Amendment 6 - entry level Senior Planner to assist with 
required marijuana land use regulations.

101000   -        (1) (115,880)           -                         -                       -                     (115,880)           -                        

215 Community 
Development

Reduce $200K 101000   -          - (200,000)           -                         -                       -                     (200,000)           -                        

216 Health and Human 
Services

Ref Line 191: Unfund Amendment 3 - Funding to provide a grant to the chronic 
inebriate program.

101000         -         -             (216,000) -                         -                       -                     (216,000)           -                        

217 Health and Human 
Services

Ref Line 192: Unfund Amendment 4 - Funding for a Homeless Coordinator 
position.

101000         -       (1) (129,720)           -                         -                       -                     (129,720)           -                        

218 Health and Human 
Services

Ref Line 193: Unfund Amendment 5 - Increase professional services for the 
Animal Care and Control Center to allow for three additional officers.

101000         -         - (273,980)           -                         -                       -                     (273,980)           -                        

219 Fire Reduce $800K 131000         -         -             (800,000)                           -                        -                      -            (800,000)                          - 
220 Library Reduce $100K 101000         -         -             (100,000)                           -                        -                      - (100,000)           -                        
221 Parks and Recreation Reduce $200K 161000         -         -             (200,000)                           -                        -                      - (200,000)           -                        
222 Police Reduce $300K 151000         -         -             (300,000)                           -                        -                      -            (300,000)                          - 
223 Public Works Reduce $400K 141000         -         -             (400,000)                           -                        -                      -            (400,000)                          - 
224 Total Mayor's Vetoes -        (2)      (2,735,580)        -                     -                   -                 (2,735,580)        -                    
225 

226 Running Subtotal of 2015 Revised General Government Operating Budget (1)    20   481,565,651$    171,086,260$    34,966,807$   8,290,906$   249,693,455$  17,528,223$    
227 

228 2015 Approved General Government Operating Budget 474,016,337$    170,429,169$     36,128,870$    1,813,427$    248,817,950$   16,826,921$     
229 

230 7,549,314$        657,091$            (1,162,063)$     6,477,479$    875,505$          701,302$          
231 

232 2015 Revised General Government Operating Budget 481,565,651$    171,086,260$     34,966,807$    8,290,906$    249,693,455$   17,528,223$     
233 Total Property Taxes $   267,221,678 

234 Less Depreciation / Amortization - Information Technology (1,045,618)$      
235 2015 Revised General Government Operating Budget Appropriation S Version as Amended w/ Mayor's Vetoes 480,520,033$    
236 General Government Tax Cap 251,313,010$  
237 Amount (Over)/Under the Cap 1,619,555$      
238 Final Actions
239 Taxes and Reserve Add SWS $2M Dividend 101000   -          - -                        2,000,000           -                       -                     (2,000,000)        -                        
240 Community 

Development
Add back $200K (ref Line 215) 101000   -          - 200,000             -                         -                       -                     200,000            -                        

241 Fire Add back $800K (ref Line 219) 131000         -         -              800,000                           -                        -                      -             800,000                          - 

Total Adjustments and Amendments

Total Adjustments, Amendments, and Mayor's Vetoes

G:\Management and Budget\Administration\Budget\2015\2015 1Q\2015 1Q AM Support\2015 1Q AM Support 2015-05-04 FINAL Page 6 of 7

2015 Revised Operating Budgets and Taxes

13



Attachment to AM 187-2015 for AR 2015-107 S as Amended w Mayor's Vetoes and Final Actions2015 1st Quarter Revised General Government Operating Budget

Li
ne

 #

Department Description F
u

n
d

F
ill

ed
P

o
si

ti
o

n
s

V
ac

an
t 

P
o

si
ti

o
n

s

Direct Costs
Non-Property 
Tax Revenues IGC

Fund
Balance
(All GG)

Property Tax 
Under Charter 

Limit

Property Tax 
SAs with Max 

Tax Rates

Funding Sources

242 Library Add back $100K (ref Line 220) 101000         -         -              100,000                           -                        -                      - 100,000            -                        
243 Parks and Recreation Add back $200K (ref Line 221) 161000         -         -              200,000                           -                        -                      - 200,000            -                        
244 Police Add back $300K (ref Line 222) 151000         -         -              300,000                           -                        -                      -             300,000                          - 
245 Public Works Add back $400K (ref Line 223) 141000         -         -              400,000                           -                        -                      -             400,000                          - 
246 Total Final Actions -        -        2,000,000          2,000,000           -                   -                 -                    -                    
247 

248 Running Subtotal of 2015 Revised General Government Operating Budget -      -      2,000,000$        2,000,000$        -$                    -$                  -$                     -$                      
249 

250 2015 Approved General Government Operating Budget 474,016,337$    170,429,169$     36,128,870$    1,813,427$    248,817,950$   16,826,921$     
251 

252 9,549,314$        2,657,091$         (1,162,063)$     6,477,479$    875,505$          701,302$          
253 

254 2015 Revised General Government Operating Budget 483,565,651$    173,086,260$     34,966,807$    8,290,906$    249,693,455$   17,528,223$     
255 Total Property Taxes $   267,221,678 

256 Less Depreciation / Amortization - Information Technology (1,045,618)$      
257 2015 Revised General Government Operating Budget Appropriation after Final Actions 482,520,033$    
258 General Government Tax Cap 251,313,010$  
259 Amount (Over)/Under the Cap 1,619,555$      

Total Adjustments, Amendments, Mayor's Vetoes, and Final Actions

G:\Management and Budget\Administration\Budget\2015\2015 1Q\2015 1Q AM Support\2015 1Q AM Support 2015-05-04 FINAL Page 7 of 7

2015 Revised Operating Budgets and Taxes

14



2015 Revised Operating Budgets and Taxes

15



2015 Revised Operating Budgets and Taxes

16



2015 Revised Operating Budgets and Taxes

17



2015 Revised Operating Budgets and Taxes

18



2015 Revised Operating Budgets and Taxes

19



2015 Revised Operating Budgets and Taxes

20



2015 Revised Operating Budgets and Taxes

21



2015 Revised Operating Budgets and Taxes

22


	05 - AR 2013-83_As Amended - MOA Revised Operating Budget
	06 - AO 2013-57_As Amended - MOA Tax Levy
	05b - AM 187-2015 2015 Revised Operating Budget.pdf
	20151Q GG Ops Budget AM 187-2015(A)
	20151Q GG Ops Budget AM 187-2015

	05c - AM Support 2015 Revised Operating Budget.pdf
	2015 1Q AM Support 2015-05-04 FINAL
	Check by FUND&DEPT
	AM Support
	Mill Levies
	Veto and Override





